VILLAGE OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE NO. 15-10

AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBERS 08-05-C

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBERS 08-05-C REGARDING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF ADDITIONAL RULES RELATIVE TO DOGS ENTERING THE PREMISES OF THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE PARK

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village that: The Village of Maurice, Louisiana does hereby amend Ordinance 08-05-C as follows:

- 5. Any and all dogs who enter the premises of the Park at Village of Maurice shall be leashed and or under owner control at all times.
 - 6. The owner of any and all dogs who enter the premises of the Park at Village of Maurice shall be responsible for the removal and disposal of dog waste.

WHEREUPON, the above ordinance was read section by section and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Alderman Kenneth Picard, Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson, Alderman Lynn Howell

NAYS: None

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 21st day of October, 2015, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana, to become effective upon publication.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY: <u>s/Wayne Theriot</u> WAYNE THERIOT, Mayor

BY: <u>s/Melanie Denais</u> MELANIE DENAIS, Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I, **Melanie Denais**, Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 21st day of October, 2015, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 21st day of October, 2015, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana. **VILLAGE OF MAURICE**

BY: <u>s/Melanie Denais</u> MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk